

SCHEDULE

Consequential, supplementary and incidental amendments

PART 1

Amendments to Acts

Welfare Reform Act 2009

99.—(1) Section 51 (disqualification for holding etc driving licence or travel authorisation) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (2)(a), for “Commission” (in both places) substitute “Secretary of State”.

(3) In subsection (2)(b), in subsections (4) and (7) of the provisions to be substituted in section 39B of the 1991 Act, for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.

(4) In subsection (4), in section 39CB to be inserted into the 1991 Act—

(a) in subsection (5)(a), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State” and for “its” substitute “the”; and

(b) in subsection (6)(a), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State”.

(5) In subsection (5), in section 39DA to be inserted into the 1991 Act—

(a) in the title, for “Commission’s” substitute “Secretary of State’s”;

(b) in subsection (1), for “Commission” (in both places) substitute “Secretary of State” and omit “its”;

(c) in subsection (2), for “Commission” substitute “Secretary of State” and for “Commission’s” substitute “Secretary of State’s”; and

(d) in subsection (3), for “Commission’s” substitute “Secretary of State’s”.